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Summary 
The proposal is an application for Conditional Use Review to convert an existing structure into a 10-unit 
multiple family residential development with associated site and parking lot improvements. Three future 
apartment units are also proposed. The subject property is located at 1137-1195 Sixth Avenue SE and is zoned 
Main Street (MS) (Attachment A). Access to the property is provided via a reciprocal access easement to Sixth 
Avenue SE. The proposed use is classified as “Multiple Family: Three or More Units” in Albany Development 
Code (ADC) 22.300.  Multiple family developments are considered Residential Uses and are allowed in the MS 
zoning district with Conditional Use approval.  The Conditional Use review criteria contained in ADC 2.250 
are addressed in this report. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.  
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff 
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Conditional Use application. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Planning Commission (Type III review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, project planner 

Proposal:  Conditional Use Review to convert an existing structure into a 13-unit 
multiple family residential development with associated site and parking lot 
improvements. 

Property Owner: Bash Residential LLC 
12600 SW 127th Avenue, Portland, OR 97223 

Applicant: Richard Lorimor, Oregon Business Management Group 

 12600 SW 72nd Avenue, Tigard, OR 97223 

Architect: Richard Barbis Architect, LLC 

 12987 SW Starview Drive, Tigard, OR 97224 

Civil Engineer: Jon Oakes, Poage Engineering and Surveying 

 990 Obie Street, Eugene, OR 97402 

Planner: Curtis Thomas, Metro Planning, Inc. 
846 A Street, Springfield, OR 97477 

Landscape Architect: David Dougherty, Dougherty Landscape Architects 

 474 Willamette Street, Eugene, OR 97701 

Address/Location: 1137-1195 Sixth Avenue SE Albany, OR, 97321 
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Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07AA; Tax Lot 103 

Zoning: Main Street (MS) 

Total Land Area: 1.40 acres 

Existing Land Use: The current legal occupancy of the building is a F-1 factory and two 
apartments. 

Neighborhood: Willamette 

Surrounding Zoning: North: MS (across Union Pacific railroad) 
 South: Residential Medium Density (RM) (across 6th Avenue) 
 East: MS  
 West: MS 

Surrounding Uses: North: Union Pacific railroad 
 South: Residential single-family and a public park 

East: Small-scale manufacturing industrial use. 
West: Childcare and preschool 

Prior History: Several years ago, the building on this property was converted from a 
warehouse to an apartment building without required permit approvals and 
has operated as an apartment complex since that time. Permits to convert the 
structure to a seven-unit motel were previously issued (see permit no. SP-15-
90, CU-30-91, and B-0789-91), but expired within the land use expiration 
period without building inspections being completed or a new certificate of 
occupancy issued.  City compliance case no. C-20-7485 provides additional 
details.    

Notice Information 
A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on 
June 7, 2021.  The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property on June 17, 2021.  The 
Conditional Use staff report was posted on the City’s website June 21, 2021.  At the time this staff report was 
completed, no comments had been received. 

Appeals 
Within five days of the planning commission’s final decision on this application, the Community Development 
Director will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice.  Any 
person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has 
standing to appeal the Type III decision of the planning commission to the city council by filing a Notice of 
Appeal and associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a Conditional Use Review 
(ADC 2.250), which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold 
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the 
review criteria.  Staff acknowledge the applicant’s written response to these criteria provided in the document 
prepared by Metro Planning, dated March 2021 (Exhibit B-1). 

Conditional Use Review Criteria 
Criterion 1 
The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating 
characteristics of the neighborhood. 
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Findings of Fact 
1.1 Proposed Use. The proposal is an application for Conditional Use Review to convert an existing 

structure into a 10-unit multiple family residential development with associated site and parking lot 
improvements. According to the applicant, an additional three units are proposed in the future. This 
Conditional Use application recognizes a total of 13 apartment units to be located within the existing 
building. The current legal occupancy of the building is a F-1 factory and two apartments.  However, 
many years ago, under different ownership, the property was converted from a warehouse to an 
apartment building without required permit approvals and operated as an apartment complex since 
that time.  The applicant and new owner are presently working with City staff to legitimize the multiple 
family use and obtain required permit approval for an occupancy permit. 

1.2 Land Use Classification. The proposed use is classified as a “Multiple Family: Three or More Units” in 
ADC 22.300, which states “A Multiple-Family development is three or more units on one property or 
development site, attached or detached, including a building or collection of buildings under single or 
common ownership designed and used for occupancy by three or more families, all living 
independently of each other and having separate housekeeping facilities for each family.”  ADC 
22.300(2), Use Examples, states “three or more detached dwelling units on one property, triplexes, 
fourplexes, single-room occupancy development, a building containing three or more dwelling units in 
any vertical or horizontal arrangement often called an apartment building and any other similar 
configuration of three or more units on one property or development site.”  

1.3 Conditional Uses.  Per ADC 5.060, Table 5.060-1, a “Three or More (residential) Units” is permitted 
in the MS zone with Conditional Use approval. According to ADC 2.230, “Certain uses are conditional 
uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have beneficial effects and serve important 
public interests.  They are subject to the conditional use regulations because they may have significant 
adverse effects on the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an 
area, or create major nuisances.  A review of these proposed uses is necessary due to the potential 
individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood.  The 
conditional use process provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to 
allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if the concerns 
cannot be resolved.”  The conditional use process provides an opportunity to review projects for 
potential impacts and impose conditions to address any identified concerns. 

1.4 Intended Character of the Base Zones. The subject property is in the MS zoning district. ADC 5.030(7) 
states “the MS district is intended primarily as an employment center with supporting commercial and 
retail services for residents and employees in the area. Infill and redevelopment are encouraged 
provided there is no adverse impact to surrounding residences.” 

1.5 Operating Characteristics of the Neighborhood.  The subject property is bordered by Sixth Avenue 
SE to the south, Union Pacific Railroad to the north, and MS zoned property to the east and west. 
Land uses abutting the subject property to the east and west are a childcare and preschool institutional 
use (i.e., Hey Diddle Diddle Learning Center, Inc.) and small-scale manufacturing industrial use (i.e., 
AB Wiesinger MetalFab, Inc.). To the south of the subject property, across Sixth Avenue SE are 
residential single-family uses and a public park (i.e., Eleanor-Hackleman Park). To the north is the 
Union Pacific railroad.   
The subject site has three access: 1) an existing 24-foot-wide reciprocal accessway to Sixth Avenue SE 
that is bisected by the west property of the subject property and east property of 553 Main Street SE; 
2) a 30-foot-wide access easement (Vol. 719. Pg. 294 Linn County deed records) is also shown on the 
applicant’s civil site plan along the east property line; and 3) a joint use 30-foot-wide access, utility, and 
sewer easement is also shown on Linn County Survey No. 19407 along the north property line of the 
subject property and abutting properties to the east and west.   

1.6 Operating Hours. The applicant’s findings do not include anticipated hours of operation.  However, it 
is anticipated most of the activity on-site will occur throughout the week during the daytime hours of 
6:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m., with the majority of vehicle trips to and from the site taking place early morning 
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between 6:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. and early evening between 5:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type III Review approval in the MS 

zoning district per ADC 5.060. 
1.2 The site is surrounded by a mix of residential, industrial, and institutional uses.  
1.3 The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood because the 

primary use of the property will be consistent with the surrounding area. 
1.4 As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zones and the operating 

characteristics of the neighborhood. 
1.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building scale 
and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for mitigation of differences in 
appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or other design features. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Definition of Compatible.  “Compatible” does not mean “the same.”  Merriam Webster’s Collegiate 

Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.” 
2.2 Proposed Use. The proposed use is classified as a “Multiple-Family” in ADC 22.300.   
2.3 Existing and Anticipated Uses. The subject site is partially developed with an existing an approximately 

10,000-square-foot, one-and-one-half-story building, paved access, gravel parking, and landscaping.  
The current legal occupancy of the building is a F-1 factory and two apartments.  The proposal is to 
convert the existing structure into a 13-unit multiple family residential development with associated 
site and parking lot improvements.      

2.4 Building Size, Scale, and Style. ADC 5.090, Table 5.090-1, shows the maximum building height in the 
MS zoning district is 50 feet. There is no maximum building size for residential uses, such as apartment 
complexes. The applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachment B.2) indicate the existing building is less 
than 50 feet tall.   

2.5 Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. Based on County Survey No. 20079, the 
site is 45,948 square feet.  The minimum lot size for three or more one-bedroom units and three or 
more, two or more-bedroom units is 1,600 square feet per unit and 1,800 square feet per unit, 
respectively.  The applicant’s narrative identifies 10 total existing units: 8 one-bedroom units, 1 
two-bedroom, and 1 three-bedroom unit. The applicant also describes three additional unit to be 
developed in the future: two one-bedroom units and one two-bedroom unit. Applying the ratio of 
1,800 square feet per unit as described in Table 5.090-1 of ADC, the property size of 45,948 square 
feet is able to accommodate three additional units.  
The maximum lot coverage in the MS zoning district is 90 percent.  According to the applicant’s site 
plan, the existing amount of impervious surface area is approximately 9,928 square feet, which includes 
a 7,982-square-foot building footprint and 2,000-square-foot driveway/walkway pavement.  The 
proposed parking lot improvement and trash enclosure increase the impervious surface area by 6,168 
square feet.  Therefore, the impervious surface area equates to 35 percent of the total lot area.  

2.6 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 5.090, Table 5.090-1 shows buildings in the MS zoning 
district must be set back at least five feet from front property lines.  There is no interior yard setback 
for uses other than single-family and duplex dwellings when abutting properties are not developed with 
residential uses or within a residential zoning district.  There is also no interior yard setback required 
from property lines abutting railroad right-of-way. The frontage along Sixth Avenue SE qualifies as a 
front setback. The applicant’s site plan demonstrates the existing building abuts the front property line 
along Sixth Avenue SE.  The zero front setback is preexisting, nonconforming, and no changes, 
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additions, or alterations are proposed to the south (i.e., front) building facade.  Therefore, the front 
setback will remain preexisting, nonconforming. 

2.7 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces.  ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1, states minimum parking 
space requirements for multi-family units is based on unit type.  One space is required per studio and 
one bedroom unit, one and a half spaces are required for each two-bedroom unit, and two spaces are 
required for each three-bedroom unit plus one visitor space every four units.  Staff refer to the 
applicant’s narrative response to parking standards of Table 9.020-1 (page eight of the Metro Planning 
Inc. document of March 2021, Exhibit B.1). The applicant proposes eight studio apartments, one two-
bedroom unit, and one three-bedroom unit.  Therefore, the parking requirement is 14 vehicle parking 
spaces of which 5 can be compact in size.  The applicant proposed 17 parking spaces, which exceeds 
the standard.  When the applicant adds three additional units in the future (TBD), the number of 
required parking spaces increases to 19.  Staff observe the ability to apply ADC 9.030(2), which allows 
a one parking space reduction for each tree eight inches in diameter and larger that is preserved within 
the developable area, for up to a maximum of 10 percent of the total parking spaces required.  The 
applicant proposes to retain six trees over eight inches in diameter. Therefore, a 10 percent parking 
reduction of 1.9 spaces may be applied to bring the total required parking spaces to 17. 

2.8 Lighting.  The applicant did not provide information pertaining to lighting.  ADC 9.120(14) requires 
on-site lighting to be arranged to reflect the light away from any adjacent or abutting properties. A 
condition of approval will ensure if new lighting is installed, it will be directed down and contained on 
site to meet code requirements. 

2.9 Landscaping, Non-Residential.  ADC 9.140(2) says all required front and interior setback yards, 
exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy 
permit will be issued. Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback 
yards in all commercial and industrial districts is as follows: 

1) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
2) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 
3) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or 

other attractive ground cover. 
The MS district has a front setback requirement of five feet and the site has approximately 155.5 lineal 
feet of frontage along Sixth Avenue SE minus accessways. Thus, the total required setback area is 777.5 
square feet. Therefore, per ADC 9.140(2) the following landscape improvements are required in the 
front setback: five trees at least six feet tall; four five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon shrubs; and the 
remaining area treated with attractive landscaping.  
The MS zoning district has no interior setback requirement of five feet. The applicant’s landscaping 
plan does not comply with the front yard landscaping standards. A condition of approval will require 
submittal of a landscape plan that meets the standards for front setback landscaping.   

2.10 Parking Lot Landscaping.  Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater 
runoff, and direct traffic. ADC 9.150 requires parking lots be improved in accordance with the 
following standards: 

1) Planter Bays. Parking area shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of 
each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. Gaps in the curb 
may be allowed or connections to approved post-construction stormwater quality facilities.  Each planter shall 
contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 
100 square feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their content may impede access on required public 
sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

2) Entryway Landscaping.  Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide 
landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provision as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring 
trees or shrubs are permitted. 

3) Parking Space Buffers.  Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian 
walkways or loading area or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials. 
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4) Alternative Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five percent of the 
total parking area exclusive of required landscaping yard area and that separates parking areas of more than 
100 spaces into clusters divide by landscaping strips.  Each planter area shall contain one tree at least 10 feet 
tall and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. 
Landscaping may not impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking 
spaces. 

The applicant’s proposal includes a parking lot improvement and landscaping and irrigation plan.  
However, the applicant’s landscaping plan does not fully comply with the front yard landscaping 
standards. A condition of approval will require submittal of a landscape plan that meets the standards 
for ADC 9.150.   

2.11 Buffering and Screening. ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening to reduce the impacts 
on adjacent uses, which are of a different type; buffering and screening is required in accordance with 
a matrix contained within the section (Table 9.210-1).  The Buffer and Screening Matrix includes a use 
category for multiple family uses, which requires a 10-foot buffer when abutting a commercial, 
professional, mixed-use, and institutional use or zoning district. The subject property abuts MS zoned 
property to the east and west, which is a mixed-use zone. However, the interior property lines of the 
site are encumbered with private access easements, which would be impeded by the buffering 
provisions. Staff finds this standard to be not applicable as the reciprocal preexisting private access 
makes compliance impractical.   

2.12 Irrigation.  ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  Irrigation plans were not 
submitted with this application. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the 
Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards 
of ADC 9.160 are met. 

2.13 Fences. No fences are proposed with this project.  
2.14 Outside Storage.  No outside storage is proposed with this project. 
2.15 Signs. No signage is proposed with this project. 
2.16 Screening of Refuse Area. ADC 4.300 requires refuse areas to be screened with a wall, fence, or hedge 

at least six feet tall and prohibits refuse containers within a buffer area or within 15 feet of a dwelling 
window. The applicant’s site plan indicates the location of a proposed refuse container but no design 
detail. A condition of approval will require the submittal of design detail for review and approval prior 
to the issuance of a building permit and the installation of refuse area in accordance with approved 
plans and ADC 4.300 prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit.   

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposal shows the proposed development will meet the minimum development standards of lot 

coverage, building height, and setbacks except for the front setback which is preexisting 
nonconforming. 

2.2 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as 
shielded lighting and landscaping. 

2.3 Lighting specifications were not provided.  
2.4 The applicant shall submit a revised landscaping plan that demonstrates compliance with either ADC 

9.140(2) or 9.140(3) and irrigation standard of ADC 9.160. 
2.5 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or 

anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, screening, and landscaping when the 
following conditions are met. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a 
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shielded, full cut-off design. 
Condition 2 Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Before the City will issue a building permit for the 

proposed development, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and 
approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must meet the landscaping 
standards of either ADC 9.140(2) or 9.140(3) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160. 

Condition 3 Refuse Enclosure. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, 
the applicant shall provide a detail of the proposed refuse enclosure in accordance ADC 4.300.  

Condition 4 Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, all proposed and required site improvements (e.g., landscaping, screening, 
lighting, refuse enclosure, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with 
approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per 
ADC 9.190. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses 
in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, 
access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The proposed development will convert a building previously used as an industrial factory to a 10-unit 

apartment complex with three additional units in the future. The site is located on the north side of 
the road at 1137-1195 Sixth Avenue SE.  

3.2 Sixth Avenue SE is classified as a local street and is not yet fully constructed to City standards.  The 
site lacks sidewalk along its frontage.  Curb and gutter only exist along the east, 115 feet of the site’s 
200 feet of frontage. 

3.3 ADC 12.060 requires all new development include the improvement of all adjoining streets to City 
standards. 

3.4 ADC 12.100 requires the installation of public sidewalk along the street frontage of all new 
development. 

3.5 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate for the project.   
3.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates for manufacturing uses, staff estimates the previous factory use on 

the site generated 31 average daily trips, of which 5 were projected to occur during the peak PM traffic 
hour.  Based on ITE trip generation rates for multifamily low-rise housing, the proposed use on the 
site was estimated to generate 95 average daily trips, of which 13 are projected to occur during the peak 
PM traffic hour. 

3.7 Albany’s threshold for submittal of traffic information with a development application is 50 new peak 
PM trips.  A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) is needed for development’s that generate 100 or more 
peak PM trips.  

3.8 A shared driveway at the west boundary of the site is proposed for site access. There is an existing non-
improved driveway at that location centered on the common property line. 

3.9 The applicant’s site plan proposes construction of sidewalk improvements along the site’s frontage on 
Sixth Avenue SE but does not indicate completion of a curb and gutter along that same length.  

3.10 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or safety problems along 
the frontage of the site. 



CU-02-21 Staff Report June 21, 2021 Page 8 of 13 

Conclusions 
3.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.100 require the street frontage of all new development be improved to City 

standards.  The public street adjoining this development is not fully constructed to City standards.  
Sidewalk does not exist along the site’s frontage on Sixth Avenue SE, and the west 85 feet lack curb 
and gutter. Installation of sidewalk and completion of sidewalk along the site’s frontage on 
Sixth Avenue SE is needed to comply with ADC 12.060 and 12.100. 

3.2 When compared to the last approved use on the site, this development is expected to add 64 additional 
average weekday trips to the public street system.  Of those, eight are projected to occur during the 
peak PM traffic hour.  

3.3 The proposed site plan includes a shared driveway to Sixth Avenue SE centered on the common 
property line with the adjoining parcel to the west.  An unimproved driveway currently exists at that 
location.  Installation of a driveway to City standards is needed at that location to comply with ADC 
12.100.   

3.4 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues along the frontage of the site, and the 
number of new trips generated by the development fall below the City’s threshold for submittal of 
traffic information or a TIA.   

3.5 This criterion is met when the following conditions are satisfied. 

Conditions 
Condition 5 Public Sidewalk. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 

development, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk to City standards along the site’s 
frontage on Sixth Avenue SE.  In accordance with City standards, the sidewalk shall be setback 
from the curb by a landscape strip. 

Condition 6 Curb and Gutter. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, the applicant shall construct a curb and gutter to City standards across the site’s 
frontage on Sixth Avenue SE.  This shall apply to the western-most portion of the street 
frontage where there is no curb and gutter. The design of the curb and gutter shall be approved 
by the City Engineer and shall include installation of new asphalt between the existing edge of 
pavement and the new curb and gutter. 

Condition 7 Access. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development, 
the applicant shall construct a shared driveway approach to City standards at the location 
shown on the approved site plan.  

Criterion 4 
Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police 
protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
4.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main at the southeast corner of the site.  The 

existing structure on the site is currently connected to the public sewer system. 
4.2 The proposal is to increase the number of dwelling units in the structure.  There will be sanitary sewer 

system development charges due for each of the new dwelling units.  These charges are due at the time 
of building permit issuance. 
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Water  
4.3 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Sixth Avenue SE. The existing development on 

the site is currently connected to the public water system.  
4.4 If a larger water service/meter is required to serve the proposed development the applicant must obtain 

the proper permits from the City’s Public Works Department and pay all necessary fees and charges 
for the new service/meter. 

Storm Drainage 
4.5 Sixth Avenue SE is improved with a curb and gutter along only a portion of the subject property’s 

frontage.  No public storm drainage facilities exist along the frontage of the property.  The nearest 
public drainage facilities are across Sixth Avenue SE at Sherman Street.  

4.6 The applicant is proposing to extend a public storm drainage main from the existing system on 
Sherman Street to the north side of Sixth Avenue SE to provide a discharge point for the site’s 
stormwater runoff.  A Site Improvement permit from the City’s Public Works Department is required 
before beginning work on this public facility.  

4.7 The applicant is proposing to extend a public storm drainage main from the existing system on 
Sherman Street to the north side of Sixth Avenue SE to provide a discharge point for the site’s 
stormwater runoff.  A Site Improvement permit from the City’s Public Works Department is required 
before beginning work on this public facility.  

4.8 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to 
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems 
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on 
the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction 
drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to 
the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

4.9 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. 

4.10 ADC 12.580 states all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas.  Extensions may be 
required along all frontages and/or through the interior of a property to be developed where the City 
Engineer determines that the extension is needed to provide service to upstream properties. 

4.11 ADC 12.550 states that any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be designed large 
enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire upstream drainage area, 
whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City’s storm drainage facility plan or 
separate storm drainage studies. 

4.12 ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

4.13 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is 
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

4.14 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report that includes on-site stormwater detention and 
stormwater quality facilities. While the report appears to be generally acceptable, final design and 
construction details will be reviewed as part of the required stormwater quality permit. 



CU-02-21 Staff Report June 21, 2021 Page 10 of 13 

Conclusions 
4.1 Public sanitary sewer and water are available to serve the proposed development. 
4.2 Sanitary sewer system development charges will be due for each new dwelling unit at the time of 

building permit issuance. 
4.3 Water system development charges will be due if a new or larger water service/meter is needed to serve 

the proposed development. 
4.4 The applicant must extend a public storm drainage main across Sixth Avenue SE from Sherman Street 

to provide for a discharge point for all on-site stormwater runoff.  This work must be done under a 
Site Improvement permit issued by the Public Works Department. 

4.5 Stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities are required for the proposed development.  
The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the Public Works Department for review 
of final design details for these facilities. 

Conditions 
Condition 8 Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the 

proposed development, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the Public 
Works Department and construct on-site stormwater detention and stormwater quality 
facilities as specified in the City’s Engineering Standards. 

Condition 9 Site Improvement Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the 
proposed development, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement permit from the Public 
Works Department and construct public storm drainage facilities generally as shown on the 
applicant’s submittal. 

Criterion 5 
The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned 
lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety issues. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 The property is abutted by MS-zoned property to the east and west. It is bordered by the Union Pacific 

Railroad right-of-way to the north and Sixth Avenue to the south.  South of Sixth Avenue is Residential 
Medium Density zoned property developed with single-family residential development and a public 
park.   

5.2 Noise.  Potential noise includes vehicle trips to and from the site and noise generated from residential 
utilizing the outdoor recreational areas. Outdoor recreational activities are proposed to occur 
throughout the daytime hours (estimated 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.). As discussed in Criterion Three, the 
proposed use generates less traffic trips than the previous use. Noise generated within the building 
would not be audible outside the building. The sounds of the outdoor recreational activities may extend 
beyond the property lines, but the intensity (loudness) rapidly diminishes with distance. People on 
abutting property may hear residents while outside, but it is unlikely these sounds would be heard from 
within their buildings.  

5.3 Glare.  Lighting details were not provided. ADC 9.120(14) requires on-site lighting to be arranged to 
reflect the light away from any adjacent or abutting properties. Condition One stated above will ensure 
lighting does not trespass onto surrounding property. 

5.4 Odors.  The outdoor recreation and associated activities are not expected to generate odors, and no 
new odor-generating facilities or activities are proposed.  

5.5 Litter.  A new refuse enclosure is proposed and required in conjunction with the Conditional Use 
request.  
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5.6 Hours of Operation.  Standard hours of operation were not provided by the applicant.  It is anticipated 
the on-site manager’s office will operate Monday – Friday, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.  

5.7 Privacy/Safety.  The subject property does not abut residentially zoned land and is separated from 
surrounding properties by the railroad and road rights-of-way and existing vegetation.  Outdoor 
recreational area will be monitored by office staff.  The proposed use and associated amenities do not 
present any safety issues that would require additional measures beyond those that will be addressed 
through the building permit review process. 

5.8 Fencing.  No fencing is proposed or required in association with this development. 

Conclusion 
5.1 The impacts due to glare, litter, noise, odors, hours of operation, and safety are not expected to be 

significant compared to the previous use and surrounding operations. 
5.2 The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned 

lands. 
5.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural 

Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.  
6.2 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on 

this property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows 
this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain. 

6.3 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the subject 
property; and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.  There is 
not a local wetland inventory for this location.  The property has been developed for many years.  

6.4 Article 6: Topography. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this 
property. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the 
property is not located in a historic district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property; therefore, this criterion is 

not applicable.  

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a 

shielded, full cut-off design. 
Condition 2 Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Before the City will issue a building permit for the 

proposed development, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and 
approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must meet the landscaping 
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standards of either ADC 9.140(2) or 9.140(3) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160. 

Condition 3 Refuse Enclosure. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, 
the applicant shall provide a detail of the proposed refuse enclosure in accordance ADC 4.300.  

Condition 4 Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, all proposed and required site improvements (e.g., landscaping, screening, 
lighting, refuse enclosure, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with 
approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per 
ADC 9.190. 

Condition 5 Public Sidewalk. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk to City standards along the site’s 
frontage on Sixth Avenue SE.  In accordance with City standards the sidewalk shall be setback 
from the curb by a landscape strip. 

Condition 6 Curb and Gutter. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 
development, the applicant shall construct a curb and gutter to City standards across the site’s  
frontage on Sixth Avenue SE. This shall apply to the western-most portion of the street 
frontage where there is no curb and gutter.  The design of the curb and gutter shall be 
approved by the City Engineer and shall include installation of new asphalt between the 
existing edge of pavement and the new curb and gutter. 

Condition 7 Access. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development, 
the applicant shall construct a shared driveway approach to City standards at the location 
shown on the approved site plan.  

Condition 8 Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the 
proposed development, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the Public 
Works Department and construct on-site stormwater detention and stormwater quality 
facilities as specified in the City’s Engineering Standards. 

Condition 9 Site Improvement Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the 
proposed development, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement permit from the Public 
Works Department and construct public storm drainage facilities generally as shown on the 
applicant’s submittal. 

Options for the Planning Commission 
The planning commission has three options with respect to the proposed conditional use: 
Option 1: Approve the request as proposed and conditioned; or 
Option 2: Approve the request with amendments; or 
Option 3: Deny the request. 

Staff Recommendation 
Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the planning commission pursue Option 1 and 
approve the Conditional Use. If the planning commission follows this recommendation, the following motion 
is suggested: 
I move to approve the proposed Conditional Use Review, as conditioned under planning file CU-02-21. This motion is based on 
the findings and conclusions in the June 21, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the planning 
commission during deliberations on this matter. 
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Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Submittal 

1. Findings of Fact  
2. Building Elevations 
3. Cover Sheet, Sheet C1 
4. Existing Conditions, Sheet C1.0 
5. Civil Site Plan, Sheet C2.0 
6. Grading Plan, Sheet C3.0 
7. Storm Water Plan, Sheet C4.0 
8. Architectural Site Plan, Sheet SP1.1 
9. Bicycle Parking Detail, Sheet SP1.2 
10. Landscaping and Irrigation Plan, Sheet LA-1 
11. First and Second Floor Plan, Sheet A1.1 
12. Exterior Elevations, Sheet A1.2 
13. Building Sections, Sheet A1.3 

 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
MS  Main Street 
RM  Residential Medium Density Zoning District 
TSP  Transportation Systems Plan 
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Project Description 
The applicant wishes to apply for a Type III conditional use for a 1.05-acre property in the Main Street 

Zoning. The Assessor’s map No. 11S – 03W – 07AA Tax Lot 103. The property was previously a factory 

and has since been converted to an apartment building. There are 10 units on the property and three 

future units.  

Article 5 

 

Response: According to Article 5, Table 5.060-1 Schedule of Permitted Uses, a Three or More Units 

residential structure is allowed under the Main Street Zoning as a conditional use, Type III procedure.  

 

Response: According to Article 5, Table 5.090-1 Mixed-use Village Center Development Standards, a 3 or 

more 1-bedroom must be a minimum lot size of 1,600/u and a 3 or more 2+bedroom must be 1,800/u. 

The site plan has nine (10) 1-bedroom apartments and three (3) 2+bedroom apartments. The minimum 

lot size must be (1,600*10)+(1,800*3)=21,400. The lot size is about 45,700 square feet and therefore 

meets this requirement.  
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Response: See the site plans to show that the building meets all setback requirements. The building is at 

least five feet from all property lines.  

5.360 General.  

(1) Outside Storage and Display in the LE, MS, ES and MUC districts. [Ord. 5894, 10/14/17]  

(a) Outside storage or display of materials, junk, parts, or merchandise is not permitted within 

required front setbacks or required buffer areas, except for automobile sales, where allowed. 

(b) Open storage is permitted in yards not listed in (a) above, provided that it is enclosed with a sight-

obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm, which must be constructed of non-combustible material. This 

enclosure must be located on the property at the required setback line as if the berm, fence, wall, or 

hedge was a building. [Ord. 5556, 2/21/2003; Ord. 5894, 10/14/17]  

i. Materials and equipment stored as permitted in this subsection may be no more than 14 feet above 

the elevation of the storage area.  

ii. Open storage over 6 feet tall must be screened by landscaping. [Ord. 5555, 2/7/03; Ord. 5894, 

10/14/17]  

Response: As a condition of approval all outdoor storage will meet the requirements under 5.360(1). At 

this point, outdoor storage is not proposed as a part of this application.  

… 

5.370 Screening of Refuse Containers. The following standards apply to all development, except for 

one and two-family dwellings. Any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be visible 

from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential area, 

must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least 6 feet 

tall. Refuse disposal areas may not be located in required setback areas or buffer yards and must be 
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contained within the screened area. No refuse container shall be placed within 15 feet of a dwelling 

window. 

Response: As a condition of approval, all refuse containers, trash bins, will be hidden from view from the 

public street. See the site plan.  

Article 8 
Page 11, open space requirements 

8.200 Purpose. These sections are intended to set standards for quality designs in new multiple-family 

developments. Good design results when buildings are visually compatible with one another and 

adjacent neighborhoods and contribute to a residential neighborhood that is attractive, active, and 

safe. 

… 

… 

(2) Common Open Space in All Other Zoning Districts. When required by Table 8.220-1, in all zoning 

districts except the CB, HD, DMU, WF, LE, and MUR Zoning Districts, the following standards apply. (a) 

Required common open space areas shall have no horizontal dimension less than 20 feet and shall be 

entirely improved with one or more of the following amenities:  

i. Inground permanent swimming pools with a minimum area of 400 square feet, or inground spas or 

hot tubs. Patios and decks within 50 feet of the swimming pool, spa, or hot tub may be included. These 

amenities may not account for more than 60 percent of the required common open spaces.  

ii. Regulation sized and equipped sports courts for tennis, handball, volleyball, and/or basketball. 

These amenities may not account for more than 50 percent of the required common open space.  
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iii. Gardens for use by residents to grow food. Gardens must have irrigation available for use by the 

residents. This amenity may not account for more than 50 percent of the required common open 

space. 

iv. Lawn, ornamental gardens, and landscaped areas including trees and shrubs. Areas may include 

picnic tables, benches, and drinking fountains. This amenity may not account for more than 70 percent 

of the required common open space. If this amenity accounts for more than 50 percent of the required 

common open space, at least one bench or picnic table must be provided. Pathways, decks, or other 

hard surface areas or covered areas may be included but may not exceed 30 percent of the landscaped 

area. v. Rooftop terrace accessible to residents. Terrace must include barbeques, tables, and seating 

that are available for use by residents.  

vi. Areas within Significant Natural Resource overlay districts, per ADC 6.260, or stands of mature 

trees greater than or equal to six inches diameter at breast height that form a contiguous tree canopy 

(including areas within 10 feet of the drip line). These amenities may not account for more than 50 

percent of the required common open space. Areas used for cluster development density transfers are 

not eligible for meeting common open space requirements.  

 vii. Indoor community room. This amenity may not account for more than 50 percent of the required 

common open space requirements. viii. Approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality 

facilities. This amenity may not account for more than 20 percent of the required common open space. 

ix. Children’s Play Areas. Each children’s play area must include a play structure at lest 100 square feet 

in area, and at least three (3) of the following: a swing structure with at least two (2) swings, a slide, a 

permanent sand box, permanent wading pool, or other children’s play equipment approved for use in 

a public playground. Required play equipment may or may not be attached to the primary play 

structure. Equipment must be manufactured to American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 

F1487-11 standards or other comparable standards applicable to public playground equipment. Open 

space within 50 feet of the play structure may be included. Each children’s play area must be fenced 

along any perimeter that is within 10 feet of a street, alley, property line, or parking area. 

Response: As a condition of approval, the common space will be designed to meet the requirements laid 

out in 8.200(2)(i-vii). The common space requirement is reduced by 25% because the property is across 

the street from Eleanor Hackleman Park.    

(b) Limitations to Common Open Space Areas.  

i. Streets and parking areas, including areas required to satisfy parking lot landscape standards, shall 

not be applied toward the minimum usable open space requirement.  

ii. Required setback areas may be applied toward the minimum usable open space requirement, 

except that sport courts, swimming pools and spas, and children’s play areas shall not be allowed in 

any required setbacks.  

iii. No more than 20 percent of the common open space requirement shall be on land with slopes 

greater than 20 percent.  

Response: The applicant acknowledges an understands the limitations the common open space areas.  
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(c) Common Open Space Area Credit. i. A credit, not to exceed 25 percent of the required common 

open space area, shall be granted if there is direct access by a pedestrian path, not exceeding ¼ mile, 

from the proposed multiple-family development to an improved public park and recreation area or 

public-school playground. 

Response: Since the development is across the street from Eleanor Hackleman Park, the applicant is 

requesting a 25% credit for the common open space requirement.  

ii. A credit toward the minimum common open space area required by Table 8.220-1 shall be granted 

to development projects providing high value outdoor recreation amenities. Provision of high value 

amenities is determined by the dollar amount spent on the amenities as a proportion of the overall 

project cost (including all construction costs except land cost). The credit is calculated as follows: if one 

percent (1%) of the overall project development cost is spent on outdoor recreation facilities, the 

minimum amount of required common open space shall be reduced by 10 percent. Further reductions 

in the minimum required common open space area shall be proportional to spending. For example, if 

1.5 percent of a project’s cost is spent on outdoor recreation facilities, the minimum required common 

open space area shall be reduced by 15 percent. The total reduction shall not exceed 20 percent of the 

minimum required open space area. It is the responsibility of the applicant to document the overall 

project cost and the cost of the recreation amenities by providing cost estimates at the time of land 

use application.  

Response: The applicant is not requesting a reduction under this criterion. 

(3) Private Open Space. When required by Table 8.220-1, private open space shall be provided that 

meets the standards of this section. Development in the CB, HD, DMU, WF, LE, and MUR Zoning 

Districts and assisted-living and nursing home developments in all zoning districts are exempt from 

these requirements. (a) For dwelling units providing required private open space, each dwelling unit 

located at finished grade, or within five feet of finished grade, shall have at least 80 square feet of 

private open space. All other dwelling units providing required private open space shall each have at 

least 72 square feet of private open space. (b) No dimension of the required private open space shall 

be less than six feet. (c) All required private open space shall be directly accessible from the dwelling 

unit through a doorway. (d) Except for front porches, required private open space shall be physically 

and/or visually separated from common open space. (e) Except for front porches, required private 

open space for at-grade dwellings shall be screened from view from public streets. (f) Private open 

space that is provided at-grade may be within interior courtyards created within a single building or 

cluster of buildings. (g) Private open space that is above grade may be provided individually, as with a 

balcony, or collectively by combining into a larger area that serves multiple units. 

Response: Because the building already exists, the applicant is requiring flexibility with this criterion. As 

much private open space will be provided as possible. The applicant requests that the perspective of the 

review will be based on brining the site into greater conformity as a whole rather than focusing on each 

specific standard. 

(4) Open Space Designated on Site Plan. Areas provided to satisfy the minimum open space 

requirements shall be so designated on the development site plan and shall be reserved as common or 

private space, as applicable.  
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Response: See the site plan to see the designated area.  

 

 

Response: See the site plans attached. The building covers approximately 38% of the frontage. We are 

asking for a modification to meet that requirement. The building meets the setback requirements.  

8.280 Pedestrian Connections.  

…  

(2) Each multiple-family development shall contain an internal pedestrian circulation system that 

makes connections between individual units and parking areas, common open space areas, children’s 

play areas, and public rights-of-way. In order to ensure that connections are clear, easily identifiable, 

and safe, all pedestrian connections shall meet the following standards:  

(a) Except as required for crosswalks, per ADC Section 8.280(4), where a walkway abuts a vehicle 

circulation area, it shall be physically separated by a curb that is raised at least six inches or by 

bollards.  

(b) Walkways shall be constructed of concrete, asphalt, brick or masonry pavers, or other hard surface, 

and not less than five feet wide. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  
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Response: See the site plan and engineering drawing. A pedestrian path will be built according to these 

standards.  

(3) All pedestrian ways shall comply with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.  

Response: This applicant understands and accepts the terms under this criterion.  

(4) In order to provide safe crossings of streets, driveways, and parking areas, crossings shall be clearly 

marked with either contrasting paving materials (such as pavers, light-color concrete inlay between 

asphalt, or similar contrasting material) or reflective striping that emphasizes the crossing under low 

light and inclement weather conditions. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

Response: The sidewalk in front of the driveway/parking area will be marked with contrasting materials.  

(5) Pedestrian connections shall be provided between the multiple-family development and all 

adjacent parks, schools, retail areas, bus stops, and other pedestrian ways. At least one connection 

shall be made to each adjacent street and sidewalk for every 200 linear feet of street frontage. Sites 

with less than 200 linear feet of street frontage shall provide at least one connection to the street 

and/or sidewalk. [Ord. 5445, 4/12/00; Ord. 5947, 1/01/21] 

Response: See the site plan. The sidewalk is connected to the adjacent property.  

… 

8.300 Parking Location.  

… 

(3) Required parking must be located within 100 feet of the building entrance for a minimum of 50 

percent of units in a development. 

Response: See the site plan. All parking spaces are within 100 ft of the building.  

… 

8.480 Applicability. These standards apply to residential development in mixed-use and residential 

zones within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan designation. They are in addition to the 

residential design standards for Single-Family Homes and Multiple-Family Homes in this article. 

… 

Standards.  

(1) A minimum of 75 percent of a building’s exterior shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, 

masonry, or lap siding.   

(2) Rooflines shall incorporate at least one of the following elements: parapets, cornices, gables, 

dormers, varied roof heights, or top-level balconies.   

(3) All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street-level view.  

(4) Creation of alleys is not required as a development standard but is encouraged in order to provide 

a friendly street frontage and to set driveways and garages in the rear. 
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Response: The building’s façade is over 75% brick, and the HVAC system is hidden from view. If this 

application is approved, it can be made a condition of approval to further develop the roofline.  

Article 9 
9.020 Space Requirements. Off-street parking and loading must be provided for all development in the 

amounts indicated in Table 9.020-1 subject to any applicable reductions permitted in this Article. All 

required parking must be developed in accordance with the standards in this Article. 

… 

Table 9.020-1 Parking Requirements 

 

Response:  

(8) One-bedroom apartments – 10 stalls 

(1) two-bedroom apartments – 1.75 stalls 

(1) three-bedroom apartment – 2.25 stalls. 

(2) Future Studio/one bedroom apartment – 2.5 stalls 

(1) Future two-bedroom apartment – 1.75 stalls 

There are 19 required parking stalls with a 10% Parking Space Reduction = required 17 stalls.  

Maximum 10% reduction based on 6 trees over 8 inches in diameter.  

… 

9.060 Maintenance. Parking lots must be maintained by the property owner or tenant in a condition 

free of litter and dust, and deteriorated conditions must be improved to comply with the standards of 

Section 9.120. 

Response: As a condition of approval, the property owner will commit to maintenance of the parking lot.  

… 

9.090 Parking Plan. A parking plan, drawn to scale, must accompany land use applications. Depending 

on the nature and magnitude of the development, it may be possible to show the needed parking 
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information on the site plan (see Section 9.120). The plan must show the following elements, which 

are necessary to indicate that the requirements of this Code are being met. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(1) Delineation of individual parking spaces, including handicapped parking spaces.  

(2) Loading areas and docks. 

(3) Circulation area necessary to serve spaces.  

(4) Location of bicycle and motorcycle parking areas.  

(5) Access to streets, alleys, and properties to be served.  

(6) Curb cuts.  

(7) Type of landscaping, fencing or other screening materials.  

(8) Abutting land uses.  

(9) Grading, drainage, post-construction stormwater quality facilities, surfacing, and subgrading 

details. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

(10) Location of lighting fixtures.  

(11) Delineation of all structures and obstacles to circulation on the site.  

(12) Specifications of signs and bumper guards.  

(13) Location of planter bays when required.  

(14) Proposed number of employees and amount of floor area applicable to the parking requirements 

for the proposed use.   

Response: See the site plans attached.  

9.120 Parking Area Improvement Standards. All public or private parking areas, loading areas and 

outdoor vehicle sales areas must be improved based on the following standards:  

(1) General. All parking spaces must be improved in accordance with these standards and available for 

use at the time of project completion.  

Response: The applicant accepts this criterion.  

(2) Other Requirements. All parking areas shall conform to the setback, clear vision, landscaping, and 

buffering/screening provisions of this Code.  

Response: The applicant accepts this criterion.  

(3) Surfacing. All required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, dust-free 

surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director. Parking lot surfacing 

shall not encroach upon the public right-of-way except when it abuts a concrete public sidewalk or has 

been otherwise approved by the Director of Public Works. Pervious pavements, such as pervious 

asphalt or pervious concrete, may be allowed by the Director of Public Works.  
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Response: The parking lot surface will be improved to meet this criterion.  

(4) Drainage. All parking lots must provide a drainage system to dispose of the runoff generated by 

the impervious surface. Post-construction stormwater quality facilities are required per Title 12 of the 

Albany Municipal Code when applicable. Provisions shall be made for the on-site collection of 

drainage water to eliminate sheet flow of such water onto sidewalks, public rights-of-way, and 

abutting private property. All drainage systems must be approved by the Director of Public Works. 

[Ord. 5842, 1/01/15] 

Response: See the engineering plan to the on-site drainage system.  

(5) Perimeter Curb. Perimeter curbing is required for protection of landscaped areas and pedestrian 

walkways, and to prevent runoff onto adjacent properties. All parking areas except those required in 

conjunction with a single- or two-family dwelling or approved overflow parking areas shall provide a 

curb at least 6 inches high along the perimeter of all parking areas. Exceptions may be allowed for 

connections to approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities. [Ord. 5832, 

4/9/14; Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

Response: All perimeter curbs will meet this criterion. See the site plans. 

(6) Wheel Bumper. All parking stalls fronting a sidewalk, alleyway, street or property line, except for 

those required in conjunction with a single- or two-family dwelling, shall provide a secured wheel 

bumper at least six inches high and at least six feet long, set back from the front of the stall at least 2- 

1/2 feet, but no more than three feet. If the sidewalk is widened to seven feet six inches to allow for 

vehicle encroachment, no wheel bumpers are required.  

Response: All wheel bumpers will meet this criterion. See the site plans. 

(7) Turnaround. Except for single-family and duplex dwellings, groups of more than two parking 

spaces must be located and served by an aisle or turnaround so that their use will require no backing 

movements or other maneuvering in a street right-of-way other than an alley. 

Response: All the turnarounds will meet this criterion. See the site plans.  

(8) Striping. Lots containing more than two parking spaces must have all required spaces permanently 

and clearly striped. Stripes must be at least four inches wide. When motorcycle parking, compact, or 

handicapped parking spaces are provided, they shall be designated within the stall. 

Response: All the parking spacing will have striping that meets this criterion. See the site plans.   

(9) Connecting to Adjacent Parking Areas. Where an existing or proposed parking area is adjacent to a 

developed or undeveloped site within the same zoning district, any modifications to the parking areas 

must be designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area. This requirement may be 

waived by the Director when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature of the 

adjoining uses. [Ord. 5832, 4/9/14]  

Response: The parking lot will be designed to connect other adjacent parking lot. There is a shared 

access easement for the two properties.  
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(10) Parking Lot Landscaping. Parking lots shall be landscaped according to the standards in Section 

9.150.  

Response: The applicant accepts the terms under this criterion.  

(11) Compact Car Parking. No more than 40 percent of parking spaces provided may be designated for 

compact cars. Compact spaces must be signed and/or the space painted with the words “Compact Car 

Only.”  

Response: There will not be any compact car parking.  

(12) Parking Accessible to the Disabled. All parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in 

conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  

Response: See the site plan. There will be one parking spot for people with disabilities.  

(13) Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking space requirements are as follows:  

(a) For multiple-family dwellings (three or more units) and units above or attached to a business – one 

space per four units.  

(b) For industrial development – one space for every 10 automobile spaces required.  

(c) For commercial or office development - one space for every 10 automobile spaces required with a 

minimum of two spaces. [Ord. 5832, 4/9/14; Ord. 5886, 1/6/17]  

(d) Exemptions -- the Director may allow exemptions to or reductions in required bicycle spaces in 

connection with temporary uses or uses that are not likely to need bicycle parking. 

Response: There will be four covered parking spaces on the property. See the architectural plans.  

Bicycle parking spaces shall meet the following standards:  

(e) Required spaces should be visible and not hidden and must be located as near as possible to 

building entrances used by automobile occupants. Within the HD, CB, CMU, and WF zoning districts, 

bicycle parking may be located on a public sidewalk with approval from the City Engineer. [Ord. 5894, 

10/14/17]  

(f) Each required bicycle parking space must have a parking rack securely fastened to the ground. 

Parking racks must support each bicycle at a minimum of two points, including at least one point on 

the frame, and must allow the frame and at least one wheel to be locked with a U-type lock.  

(g) Bicycle parking areas must provide at least three feet of clearance around all three sides of a fully 

loaded bicycle rack and have an overhead clearance of at least seven feet.  

(h) At least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces must be sheltered. Spaces must be protected 

from precipitation by a roof overhang or a separate roof at least seven feet tall. Bicycle parking spaces 

within roofed buildings and bike lockers are considered sheltered spaces. [Ord. 5673, 6/27/07]  

Response: All the bicycle parking will be covered. See the architectural plans.  
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(14) Lighting. Any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area or vehicle sales area 

must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent properties.  

Response: As a condition of approval, any additional lights provided will be arranged to reflect the light 

away from abutting properties.  

(15) Pedestrian Access. Walkways and accessways shall be provided in all new off-street parking lots 

and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to new development to the entrances of new buildings. 

All new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the minimum 

requirements of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09]  

Response: See the engineering drawing. There will be a public accessway across the front of the 

property. Walkways will connect the parking lot to all the entrances of the building. 

(16) When employee parking is designated in new developments, parking for carpools and vanpools 

shall be provided and located near the employee entrances to buildings. 

Response: Not applicable.  

… 

9.140 General Requirements. Landscaping requirements by type of use are listed below:  

(1) Landscaping Required – Residential. All front setbacks (exclusive of accessways and other 

permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in accordance with ADC 

9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit approved. In all residential 

districts except Rural Residential (RR), the minimum landscaping acceptable for every 50 lineal feet of 

street frontage (or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is: [Ord. 5886, 1/6/17]  

(a) One tree at least six feet tall.  

(b) Four one-gallon shrubs or accent plants.  

(c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen 

shrubs). 

Response: The applicant understands and accepts all the landscaping required. See the site plans 

attached.  

… 

9.150 Parking Lot Landscaping. The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide shade, reduce 

stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Incorporation of approved vegetated post-construction 

stormwater quality facilities in landscaped areas is encouraged. Parking lots must be landscaped in 

accordance with the following minimum standards: 

(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both 

ends of each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. 

Gaps in the curb may be allowed for connections to approved post-construction stormwater quality 

facilities. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover 

containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor 
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their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible 

parking spaces. [Ord. 5720, 8/12/09; Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-

foot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except 

that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted.  

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 

pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.  

(4) Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five 

percent of the total parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates 

parking areas of more than 100 spaces into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area 

shall contain one tree at least 10 feet tall and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs 

for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Landscaping may not impede access on required public 

sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09]  

(5) Landscape Protection. Required landscaped areas adjacent to graveled areas must be protected, 

either by railroad ties secured by rebar driven 18 inches into the ground, by large boulders, or by 

another acceptable means of protection. 

Response: See the site plans attached that show the parking lot landscaping. All the criteria will be met 

according. However, given that the building has already been built, the applicant might have to request 

that the specific regulations be given some perspective since the purpose of the review is to bring the 

site into greater conformity as a whole.  

9.135 Purpose. These regulations are intended to enhance aesthetic value in new developments and 

the community as a whole; minimize erosion; slow the rate of surface water runoff and improve water 

quality; cool buildings and parking lots in summer months with shade; enhance ecological functions; 

and provide access to nature 

… 

(1) Landscaping Required – Residential. All front setbacks (exclusive of accessways and other 

permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have landscaping guaranteed in accordance with ADC 

9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued or final building permit approved. In all residential 

districts except Rural Residential (RR), the minimum landscaping acceptable for every 50 lineal feet of 

street frontage (or portion thereof, deducting the width of the driveway) is:  

(a) One tree at least six feet tall.  

(b) Four one-gallon shrubs or accent plants.  

(c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, and evergreen 

shrubs). 

Response: See the site plan from the landscape architect.  

9.150 Parking Lot Landscaping. The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide shade, reduce 

stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Incorporation of approved vegetated post-construction 
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stormwater quality facilities in landscaped areas is encouraged. Parking lots must be landscaped in 

accordance with the following minimum standards: 

(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both 

ends of each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. 

Gaps in the curb may be allowed for connections to approved post-construction stormwater quality 

facilities. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative ground cover 

containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor 

their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible 

parking spaces. [Ord. 5720, 8/12/09; Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 

fivefoot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except 

that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted.  

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 

pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.  

(4) Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five 

percent of the total parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates 

parking areas of more than 100 spaces into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area 

shall contain one tree at least 10 feet tall and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs 

for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Landscaping may not impede access on required public 

sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/09]  

(5) Landscape Protection. Required landscaped areas adjacent to graveled areas must be protected, 

either by railroad ties secured by rebar driven 18 inches into the ground, by large boulders, or by 

another acceptable means of protection. 

Response: See the site plans attached.  

9.160 Irrigation of Required Landscaping. All required landscaped areas must be provided with an 

irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or 

certified nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. 

Irrigation systems installed in the public right-of-way require an encroachment permit. [Ord. 5768, 

12/7/11]  

Response: As a condition of approval, an irrigation system will be installed based on Ord. 5768.  

9.170 Identification of Existing Trees. In all proposed developments, existing trees over 25 inches in 

circumference (8 inches in diameter) as measured 4.5 feet above mean ground level from the base of 

the trunk shall be noted on all development plans, with notations indicating whether they are to be 

removed or utilized in the development. To obtain the circumference of a tree with multiple trunks, 

add the individual trunk circumferences, which are greater than six inches in circumference. Clusters of 

trees in open space and floodplain areas may be noted in approximate locations. 

Response: There are not any trees greater than 25 inches in circumference.  
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9.180 Landscape Plans. With the exceptions noted below, all development applications involving 

buildings and parking areas must include landscape plans. The following uses are required to meet the 

landscaping requirements of this code but are not required to submit landscape plans:  

(1) Single-family dwellings, duplexes, and triplexes.  

(2) Accessory buildings.  

(3) Changes internal to an existing structure.  

(4) Building additions involving less than 500 square feet.  

Response: This is a change to an existing structure. 

9.182 Street Trees Prohibited on Right-of-Ways. Because of their potential negative impact on the 

public infrastructure, it is unlawful to plant any of the following trees in or on any street right-of-way 

or parking strip in the City: box elder, tree of heaven, golden chain, holly, silver maple, bamboo, 

poplar, willow, conifer, cottonwood, fruit trees (other than ornamental fruit trees), nut trees (other 

than ornamental nut trees), and ailanthus.  

Response: None of the mentioned trees will be planted in the street right-of-way or parking strip. 

9.184 Trees Requiring Approval. It is unlawful to plant willow, cottonwood, or poplar trees anywhere 

in the City unless the Director of Public Works approves the site as one where the tree roots will not be 

likely to interfere with public sewers.  

Response: None of the mentioned trees will be planted on the property.  

9.186 Height Requirements in Rights-of-Way. Trees or shrubs growing in the right-of-way or on private 

property adjacent to a street right-of-way must be trimmed to maintain a minimum canopy height of 

eight feet above sidewalks or 14 feet above streets or alleys. No trees, shrubs, or plants more than 18 

inches tall shall be planted in the public right-of-way abutting roads having no established curb and 

gutter.  

Response: The applicant understands and accepts the criterion.  

9.188 Trimming, Removal. The city manager or duly authorized representative may cause any 

vegetation in or upon any parking strip, street right-of-way or other public place in the City to be 

trimmed, pruned, or removed.  

Response: The applicant understands and accepts the criterion.  

9.189 Planting in Roadways Having No Gutter, Curb. No trees, shrubs, or plantings more than 18 

inches tall shall be planted in the public right-of-way abutting roadways having no established curb 

and gutter.  

Response: The applicant understands and accepts the criterion.  

9.190 Completion Guarantees. Final occupancy of a development that required land use approval may 

be allowed prior to the complete installation of all required landscaping and irrigation only under the 

following circumstances: [Ord. 5886, 1/6/17]  
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(1) A security is provided to the City equal to 110 percent of the cost of the labor and materials (plants, 

ground covers, and any required irrigation) that have not been installed, as verified in writing by a 

landscape contractor. Security may consist of a performance bond payable to the City, cash, certified 

check, time certificate of deposit, or lending agency certification that funds are being held until 

completion or such other assurances as may be approved by the Director and City Attorney. Where a 

financial assurance is provided for landscaped areas with post-construction stormwater facilities 

under subsection (4) below, no additional security under this subsection is required for that part of the 

landscaping. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

(2) The required landscaping and irrigation shall be installed within six months of the date the final 

occupancy permit is issued. If an occupancy permit is not required, the landscaping and irrigation shall 

be installed within six months of the date of the land use approval. [Ord. 5886, 1/6/17]  

(3) To verify that the landscaping, and irrigation, if required, has been installed per the approved plan, 

an inspection shall be made prior to any security being returned. [Ord. 5446, 5/10/2000]  

(4) Required post-construction stormwater quality facilities incorporated into the required landscaped 

areas have been completed (or financially assured) consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 

Code and applicable post-construction stormwater quality permits. 

Response: Due to the circumstances of the development, brought on by the previous property owner, 

there are already occupants in on the property. Because the applicant is wishing to bring this site to 

conformity to the surround uses, the applicant is asking for flexibility for the final occupancy criteria 

under Ord. 5886.  

9.200 Maintenance of Landscaped Areas. It shall be the continuing obligation of the property owner to 

maintain required landscaped areas in an attractive manner free of weeds and noxious vegetation. In 

addition, the minimum amount of required living landscape materials shall be maintained. Private 

post-construction stormwater quality facilities located in landscaped areas and required under Title 12 

of the Albany Municipal Code shall be maintained consistent with the terms of any operation and 

maintenance agreements between the property owner and the City consistent with the requirements 

of Albany Municipal Code Title 12. 

Response: As a condition of approval, the applicant will set up a maintenance agreement for the 

property.  
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9.208 Purpose. These regulations provide screening and buffering between uses in order to reduce the 

potential objectionable impacts of higher intensity uses on adjacent lower intensity uses. These 

impacts include, but are not limited to, light pollution and glare, noise, visual impacts, and loss of 

privacy. 

Article 12 
12.000 Overview. This article provides public improvement standards to address the City’s concerns 

relative to public health, safety, and welfare as it relates to the management of public transportation 

systems and utilities. These standards are used with the procedural and design requirements 

contained in other articles of the Albany Development Code. 

… 

12.100 Access to Public Streets. With the exceptions noted in Section 1.105, the location and 

improvement of an access point onto a public street shall be included in the review of a development 

proposal. In addition, the following specific requirements shall apply to all access points, curb cuts, 

and driveways: [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(1) Approaches and driveways to City streets and alleys must be paved and constructed in accordance 

with the Standard Construction Specifications. Driveways serving more than one property shall be 

paved the full length of the shared portion. [Ord. 5720, 08/12/2009]  

Response: The driveway services more than one property and therefore needs to meet the Standard 

Construction Specifications. As a condition of approval, these standards will be met.  
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(2) Driveways for single- and two-family dwellings must have a minimum width of 10 feet and a 

maximum width of 24 feet (not to exceed the width of the driveway curb cut) and minimum 

separation of 5 feet.  

Up to four multiple-family units that front on a public street may have separate driveways. The 

driveways shall meet the same standards as for single- and two-family dwellings.  

Driveways for all other uses must have widths of 12-16 feet for one-lane (one-way) driveways, 24-32 

feet for two-lane driveways, and 36 feet for three-lane driveways. Three-lane driveways must have 

designated lanes and turning movements. Industrial driveways shall have a width of 24-48 feet. There 

must be a minimum separation of 22 feet between all driveways except for single- and two-family 

dwellings, and multi-family dwellings of four units or less. The width of a driveway will be determined 

by measuring at the curb line and will exclude the transitions which must conform to standards fixed 

by the City Engineer. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(3) All driveways must be located as far as practical from a street intersection, and in no instance shall 

the distance from an intersection be less than the following, as measured from the nearest curb return 

radius:  

Arterial Street 40 feet  

Collector Street 20 feet  

Local Street 10 feet 

At intersections with bulb-outs or post-construction stormwater quality curb extensions incorporated 

into the curb return the measurement will be made from the nearest curb return radius. When 

different classes of streets intersect, the distance required is between an access point and the 

intersection of the street type that requires the greater distance. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  

(4) The location, width, and number of accesses to a public street may be limited for developments 

that are subject to land use review. [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(5) Access points to a public street shall be the minimum necessary to provide reasonable access while 

not inhibiting the safe circulation and carrying capacity of the street. [Ord. 5720. 8/12/2009]  

(6) Properties with frontage on more than one street may be restricted to access on the street(s) of a 

lower classification through site plan, land division, or other review procedures.  

(7) A common access point at a property line is encouraged and may be required in order to reduce the 

number of access points to streets. Construction of common access points must be preceded by 

recording of joint access and maintenance easements.  

(8) With the exception of single-family residential development, approach grades must not exceed 10 

percent slope within 20 feet of a public street. Driveways for single-family residential development 

shall comply with applicable fire and building codes.  

… 
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(11) When access is allowed on an arterial street, efforts shall be made to locate it adjacent to the 

interior property line where it could be shared by the adjacent property. [Ord. 5338, 1/28/1998; Ord. 

5445, 4/12/2000] 

Response: See the site plans attached to review the access to the public street. Also see the shared 

access easement as a part of this application. The site shares a driveway with the adjacent property 

owner, which mitigates the effects of traffic on the public road. All slope requirements will be met.  

… 

12.290 Requirement. All development for which land use applications are required must include 

sidewalks adjacent to public streets. This requirement also applies to new single-family houses and 

duplexes if they are located on arterial or collector streets or on curbed local streets, if there is an 

existing sidewalk within 500 feet on the same side of the street. 

… 

12.300 Design, Width, and Location. All sidewalks must be constructed, replaced or repaired in 

accordance with the Standard Construction Specifications. The required width and location of 

sidewalks is as follows: 

(1) The required width for a sidewalk on an arterial or collector street is 7 feet. This may be reduced to 

6 feet if the sidewalk is separated from the curb by a landscaped planter strip at least 5 feet wide. 

When there is inadequate right-of-way for additional width and no additional right-of-way can be 

obtained as a condition of development approval, the sidewalk width may be reduced to 5 feet. In all 

cases, any right-of-way remaining outside the sidewalk is to be landscaped and maintained by the 

adjoining property owner.  

(2) Sidewalks along residential and other local streets must be at least 5 feet wide. A planter strip at 

least 6 feet wide shall separate the sidewalk from the street. Curbside sidewalk is allowed on cul-de-

sac bulbs. Street trees shall be selected from the list of approved street trees established by the City. 

The planter strip shall be of permeable materials. Locating approved street-side post-construction 

stormwater quality facilities in the planter strip is encouraged. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15; Ord. 5947, 

1/01/21]  

(3) In the Historic Downtown and Central Business districts, as defined on the zoning map, sidewalks 

must be at least 10 feet wide and be installed adjacent to the curb.  

(4) Regardless of other provisions contained in this article, any sidewalk project that is less than 200 

feet in length and connects on either end to an existing sidewalk may be designed to match the 

existing pattern with the approval of the City Engineer.  

(5) When obstructions exist or are proposed (including, but not limited to, mailboxes, utility poles, 

trees, planters, fire hydrants, signs, benches, bus stops, post-construction stormwater quality facilities, 

etc.), provisions must be made to maintain a minimum of 4 feet of unobstructed sidewalk width on 

local streets, 5 feet on collector and arterial streets, and 6 feet in the Historic Downtown (HD) and 

Central Business (CB) districts. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15]  
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(6) Clustered mailboxes shall be on an accessible path and shall include a 72” minimum accessible 

turning space. Adjacent sidewalks may be incorporated in the measurement of the turning space. 

Where constructed in the public right-of-way, construction shall be in accordance with the Standard 

Construction Specifications. [Ord. 5780, 5/09/12]  

(7) Maintenance of sidewalks and planter strips shall be the continuing obligation of the adjacent 

property owner except for approved post-construction stormwater quality facilities located in planter 

strips or when a double frontage single- or two-family lot backs onto an arterial. Other than approved 

postconstruction stormwater quality facilities, planter strips shall be landscaped and maintained in 

like manner to the front yard setback requirements of Article 9. [Ord. 5842, 1/01/15; Ord. 5947, 

1/01/21]  

(8) Sidewalks shall be designed to parallel streets in line and grade and shall avoid unnecessary 

meandering from the curb line and elevation changes except as necessary to avoid significant trees or 

traverse topographic barriers.  

(9) Public paths not adjacent to a public street shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide. 

Response: The sidewalks in front of this development will connect to the adjacent property and follow 

the design standards per 12.300(4). See the engineering plans as a part of this application.  

12.310 Conformance to Street Grades. All sidewalks constructed adjacent to a street must be placed 

upon the street grade as established at the time of sidewalk construction. If a space is left between 

the property line and the sidewalk and/or between the sidewalk and the curb, the space shall be filled 

and surfaced with earth or other approved material level with the sidewalk. Exceptions to level grade 

between the sidewalk and curb are allowed with approved street-side post-construction stormwater 

quality facilities. 

Response: The sidewalks in front of this development will connect to the adjacent property and follow 

the design standards per 12.300(4). See the engineering plans as a part of this application.  

12.320 Timing of Sidewalk Construction. In some instances, sidewalk construction may be deferred 

until the proposed improvement on the property is completed. Deferral of sidewalk construction 

requires the approval of the City Engineer. No occupancy permit shall be issued by the Building Official 

for a development until the provisions of this Article are satisfied. 

The City Engineer may authorize a future improvement assurance (as described in Section 12.600) 

when, in their opinion, the construction of the sidewalk is impractical for one or more of the following 

reasons: [Ord. 5947, 1/01/21]  

(1) Sidewalk grades have not been and cannot be established for the property in question within a 

reasonable length of time;  

(2) Forthcoming installation of public utilities or street paving would be likely to cause severe damage 

to the new sidewalk;  

(3) Street right-of-way is insufficient to accommodate a sidewalk on one or both sides of the street; or  

(4) Topography or elevation of the sidewalk base area makes construction of a sidewalk impractical or 

economically infeasible. 
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Response: If required, the applicant will delay sidewalk construction. The applicant will ensure that the 

stormwater connection will comply with the development of the sidewalk.  

12.321 General Requirements. When a new public street is created in conjunction with development or 

when required by the design standards in Article 8, street trees are required in accordance with the 

standards provided in the Standard Construction Specifications and the Urban Forestry Management 

Plan. 

Response: As a condition of approval, the applicant will show street trees, as necessary, to comply with 

this criterion. 

… 

12.410 When Public Water is Available. All new development, including a single-family residence, 

must extend and connect to the public water system when service is available within 150 feet of the 

property. Fire hydrants, mains, and related appurtenances shall be installed as required by the City 

Fire Marshal. 

Response: The applicant will extend the public water system an include SDC charges. See the memo 

from the Fire Marshal and engineering plans that incorporate the change to the water system.  

… 

12.470 When Public Sewer is Available. All new development must extend and connect to the public 

sewer system when service is available within 300 feet of the property. 

Response: See the engineering plans attached as a part of this application.  

… 

12.530 General Provisions. The review body will approve a development request only when adequate 

provisions for storm and flood water run-off have been made as determined by the City Engineer. The 

storm water drainage system must be separate from and independent of any sanitary sewer system. 

When possible, inlets should be provided so surface water is not carried across any intersection or 

allowed to flood any street. Surface water drainage patterns and proposed storm drainage must be 

shown on every development proposal plan. All proposed storm drainage management plans and 

systems must be approved by the City Engineer as part of the tentative plat or Site Plan Review 

process. 

Response: See the engineering plans attached as a part of this application.  

… 

12.570 Storm Drainage Management Practices. Development must employ storm drainage 

management practices approved by the City Engineer that minimize the amount and rate of surface 

water run-off into receiving streams or drainage facilities or onto adjoining properties. As required by 

Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code, the development must also employ post-construction storm 

water quality management practices approved by the City Engineer that regulate the quality of the 

stormwater leaving the site. Drainage management practices must include, but are not limited to, one 

or more of the following practices:  
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(1) Temporary and permanent ponding or detention of water;  

(2) Post-construction stormwater quality facilities; 

(3) Minimization of impervious surfaces;  

(4) Emphasis on natural drainageways;  

(5) Prevention of uncontrolled water flow from the development;  

(6) Stabilization of natural drainageways as necessary below drainage and culvert discharge points for 

a distance sufficient to convey the discharge without channel erosion;  

(7) Collection of runoff from impervious surfaces and transportation to a natural drainage facility with 

sufficient capacity to accept the discharge; and  

(8) Other practices and facilities designed to transport storm water and improve water quality. 

Response: As a condition of approval, further development will minimize the amount and rate of 

stormwater based on the drainage management practices.  
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STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #6
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #7
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #8
STUDIO UNIT

STORAGE ROOM

APARTMENT #9
3 BEDROOM

STORAGE

1/4" = 1'-0" 1
North Section

1/4" = 1'-0" 2
West Section
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PROVIDE (1) ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' 

GYPSUM BOARD OVER THE TOP OF THE (E) 5/8"

GYPSUM BOARD AT THE CEILING FOR A 1- HOUR

ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENT - TYPICAL

AT ALL THE APART. UNIT CEIL'G TO ROOF ASSEM-

BLIES SYSTEMS (TYPICAL AT DASH LINE).

DECOMMISIONED BEDROOM CONVERTED

TO STORAGE W/ ACCESS VIA ATTIC LADDER.

NEW WALL TO ENCLOSE (E) LOFT -

TYPICAL AT APARTMENTS #1& 2.
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ABBREVIATIONS DESIGN TEAM DRAWING INDEX BUILDING CODE SUMMARY SITE REVIEW INFORMATION

VICINITY MAP

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
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OBMG Albany Development Project
1137 - 1195 6th Avenue, SE, Albany, OR

CODE REFERENCE:  2019 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE

OCCUPANCY TYPE:   1ST & 2ND FLOOR:  R2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE 5/B - SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13R

ALLOWABLE AREA PER OSSC CHAPTER 5, TABLE 506.2: 

     R2 (S13R) OCCUPANCY: 7,000 SQ. FT.

FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY SQUARE FOOTAGE: 

            R2 OCCUPANCY:  7,982 S.F.  <  8,750 SF  =  OK

SECOND FLR. OCCUPANCY SQUARE FOOTAGE: 

            R2 OCCUPANCY:  2,476 S.F.  <  8,750 SF  =  OK

FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENT PER NFPA 10-2013: 

            TYPE:  PROVIDE MINIMUM 2A:10B:C EXTINGUISHER

                 SPACING:  MAX. 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE OR EVERY 6,000

                 SQ. FT. OR WHICHEVER IS MORE CONSERVATIVE.

                 NOTE:  SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR F.E. LOCATIONS.

C1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

LA.1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

A1.1 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.1A FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED PLAN

A1.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

C1 COVER SHEETOWNER
OREGON BUSINESS MANAGEMENT GROUP

12600 SW 72ND AVENUE

TIGARD, OREGON  97223

PHONE:  (503) 413 - 9815

CONTACT: RICH LORIMOR 

ARCHITECT
RICHARD BARBIS ARCHITECT, LLC

12987 SW STARVIEW DRIVE

TIGARD, OREGON  97224

PHONE:  (503) 970 - 0910

CONTACT: RICHARD BARBIS

PLANNER
METRO PLANNING

846 A STREET

PHONE:  (541) 302 - 9830

CONTACT: CURTIS THOMAS

CIVIL ENGINEERING
POAGE ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

990 OBIE STREET

EUGENE, OREGON  97402

PHONE:  (541) 485 - 4505

CONTACT: JON OAKES

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
DOUGHERTY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

474 WILLAMETTE STREET

EUGENE, OREGON  97701

PHONE:  (541) 683 - 5803

CONTACT: DAVID DOUGHERTY

SPRINGFIELD, OREGON 97477

SUBJECT PROPERTY

TAX LOT:  LINN TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP NO.: 

11S - 03W - 07AA   TAX LOT 103
SP1.1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SP1.2 BICYCLE PARKING DETAILS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AS PER NFPA 13 & 

OSSC SECTION 903.3:

1)  FIRE WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE DESIGNED, DOCUMENTED, 

             AND INCORPORATED INTO THE SITE PLAN - SEE NOTE ON

             SITE PLAN SHEET SP1.1 - TO BE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

2)  AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM WITHIN THE BUILD'G 

             INTER. TO BE DEFERRED SUBMITAL & SUBMITTED AS SEPARATE

             PERMIT PER OSSC 903.3 AND NFPA 13.

FRONTAGE INCREASE PER OSSC CHAPTER 5 SECTION 506.3.3:

ALLOWED AREA INCREASE PER FRONTAGE CALCULATION -

If  =  AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE.

If  =  (F/P - 0.25) W/30

    Note: Building perimeter (F) is based on 30'  + open (2) sides.

If  = (185/369 - 0.25) 30/30    If = 25% INCREASE

25%  X  7,000 SF  =  1,750 SF

TOTAL ALLOWABLE SF  =  7,000 SF + 1,750 SF  =  8,750 SF

C2.0 CIVIL SITE PLAN

C3.0 GRADING PLAN

C4.0 STORM WATER PLAN

A1.3 BUILDING SECTIONS

FIRE SPRINKLER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

AND FIRE ALARM UPGRADE DOCUMENTS TO 

BE  SUBMITTED APRIL 9, 2021.

A1.4 DETAILS

3 ADDITIONAL APARTMENT UNITS TO BE LOCATED

WITHIN THE EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT AT A

LATER FUTURE DATE.
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APARTMENT BL'DG 

6th Avenue SE
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SURFACE MOUNT - 'BLACK' POWDER
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1/16" = 1'-0" 1
Site Plan

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT INFORMATION SUMMARY:

TAX LOT:  LINN TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP NO.  11S - 03W - 07AA   TAX LOT 103

SITE AREA:  1.40 ACRES

PROPERTY ZONING:

PROPERTY ZONING:  MS  (MAIN STREET)

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY (APARTMENT) PER 2019 OSSC:

EXISTING BUILDING SQ. FOOTAGE:   1ST FLOOR:  7,982 SQ. FT.;  2ND FLOOR:  2,476 SQ. FT.

CURRENT OCCUPANCY TYPE:  F-1 (FACTORY)

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY TYPE:  R-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE 5/B - SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13

ALLOWABLE AREA PER OSSC CHAPTER 5, TABLE 506.2:  21,000 SQ. FT.

CITY OF ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE:

MUNICIPAL CODE 9.020;  TABLE 9-1 PARKING REQUIREMENTS

PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE:

     -  STUDIO/ONE BEDROOM UNITS:  1 SPACE PER UNIT, + (1) VISITOR SPACE PER (4) UNITS

     -  TWO BEDROOM UNITS:  1.5 SPACES PER UNIT, + (1) VISITOR SPACE PER (4) UNITS 

     -  THREE BEDROOM UNITS:  2 PARKING SPACES PER UNIT, + (1) VISITOR SPACE PER (4) UNITS

TOTAL NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED APARTMENT:

     -  (8) (E) STUDIO/ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS:          10    REQUIRED STALLS

     -  (1) (E) TWO BEDROOM APARTMENT:                       1.75 REQUIRED STALLS

     -  (1) (E) THREE BEDROOM APARTMENT:                     2.25  REQUIRED STALLS

     -  (2) (FUTURE) STUDIO/ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT:    2.5  REQUIRED STALLS

     -  (1) (FUTURE) TWO BEDROOM APARTMENT:              1.75  REQUIRED STALLS

19 REQUIRED STALLS

*10% PARKING SPACE REDUCTION  (10%  X  19)  = 1.9

SUMMARY:                 17 REQUIRED STALLS W/ 10% REDUCTION

                                                                         

*MINIMUM PARKING SPACE REDUCTION PER CITY CODE SECTION 9.030:

     -  MAXIMUM 10% REDUCTION BASED ON (6) (E) TREES OVER 8 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

                17 TOTAL REQUIRED STALLS = 17 PROPOSED PARKING STALLS   =   OK
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2' - 0" 3' - 0" 2' - 0"

7' - 0"

7' - 8"

4 COVERED BIKE STALLS:

(N) BELSON OUTDOORS #ARC-PT-EPX
SURFACE MOUNT - 'BLACK' POWDER

COATED BIKE RACK.

4" THICK CONCRETE PAD
OVER 4" COMPACTED GRAVEL.

4" HSS COLUMN SUP-
PORTING BIKE COVER -
SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET.

ROOF OVERANG - TYPICAL
AT DASH AREA.
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RADIUSED STANDING SEAM METAL

ROOF OVER TRASH ENCLOSURE.

HSS 4X4X1/4" COLUMN BEYOND. 
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1
' 
- 

4
"

(2) 5/8" X 12" MACHINE BOLTS

CAST HEAD DOWN - TYPICAL.

3/16"

HSS 2X2X1/4" BRACES - TYP. 
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HSS 3X3X1/4.
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5" X 9" X 3/8" STEEL 

PLATE @ EA. END.
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COATED BIKE RACK - TYPICAL.

1
' 
- 

4
"

0
' 
- 

4
"

C
O

P
Y

R
IG

H
T

 2
0
1
8

REVISIONS DATE: DELTA #:

SP1.2

O
B

M
G

 A
lb

a
n
y
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

P
ro

je
c
t

03.19.2021

RB

1
1

3
7

 -
1

1
9

5
 6

th
 A

v
e

.,
 S

E
, 
A

lb
a

n
y
, 
O

R

1/2" = 1'-0" 1
Bicycle Rack/Cover

1" = 1'-0" 2
Bicycle Cover Section

1/2" = 1'-0" 3
Bike Cover Front Elevation
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3 BEDROOM UNIT

BEDROOM #1

BEDROOM #2

REMOVE (E) WALL/DOOR -

PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS

TYPICAL AT DASH.
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DOOR OPENING W/ (N) WALL.
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(E) 2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. UNDER (E) CONC. BEAM.
INTERIOR @ PROPOSED APARTMENT UNITS #1 -8:  (N) 5/8"
GYPSUM BD. OVER (E) STUDS @ 16" O.C. - SEE DET. 3/A1.4.
INSULATION:  (N) R-21 INSULATION TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF.
WALL RATING:  NO REQUIRED RATING.

TENANT SIDE:  (E) 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER (E) 2X6 
STUDS AT 24" O.C. (TO UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING BEAM).
UNFINISHED SIDE:  (N) 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
OVER RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER (E) 2X6 STUDS. 
INSULATION:  (N) R-21 INSULATION.
WALL RATING:  1-HOUR RATING (WALL ASSEMBLY: 
GA FILE NO. WP 3241)
STC RATING:  50-54

EXISTING 2 X 4 PARTITION STUD WALL WITH 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD BOTH SIDES - TYPICAL.

WALL RATING:  NO REQUIRED RATING.

NEW 2 X __ STUD WALL INFILL (STUD WIDTH TO MATCH
ADJACENT (E) STUD WALL WIDTH) AT 16" O.C.
TENANT SIDE:  NEW 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 
OVER (E) 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
UNOCCUPIED SIDE:  NEW 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
OVER RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER (E) WD. STUDS.
INSULATION:  R-21 INSULATION.
WALL RATING:  1-HOUR RATING (WALL ASSEMBLY: 
GA FILE NO. WP 3241)
STC RATING:  50-54

WALL LEGEND:

TENANT SIDE: NEW 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 
OVER (E) 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.
UNOCCUPIED SIDE:  NEW 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
OVER RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER (E) WD. STUDS.
INSULATION:  R-21 INSULATION.
WALL RATING:  1-HOUR RATING (WALL ASSEMBLY: 
GA FILE NO. WP 3241)
STC RATING:  50-54

1

3

5

6

7

EXISTING 2 X 6 STUD WALL WITH (E) 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD BOTH SIDES - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
(N) 5/8" GYPSUM BD. OVER RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER
EXISTING 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD - TYP. AT 'RED DASH'.
INSULATION:  (E) R-19 INSULATION.
INSULATION:  R-21 INSULATION.
WALL RATING:  1-HOUR RATING (WALL ASSEMBLY: 
GA FILE NO. WP 3241)
STC RATING:  50-54

2

(E) 6" - 8" CONCRETE WALL W/ (E) 2X6 STUD WALL @ 24" 
O.C. AT TENANT SIDE.
INSULATION:  R-21 INSULATION..
WALL RATING:  NO REQUIRED RATING.

4

(E) 2X6 STUD WALL @ 24" O.C. 8

1/8" = 1'-0" 1
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0" 2
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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NOTE:

LOFTS AT APARTMENT #1 & #2 SHALL BE REMOVED 

AS PER NOTES ON THE PLANS AND CONVERTED 

TO ATTIC STORAGE.

NOTE:

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT APARTMENTS #9 & #10 

WERE APPROVED OCCUPANCIES UNDER A SEPAR-

ATE PAST BUILDING PERMIT PROCESS.

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTE SCHEDULE

KEYNOTE # DESCRIPTION

1
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY STEP RISER HEIGHT IS BETWEEN 4" MINIMUM & 7" MAXIMUM WITH A MINIMUM 11" TREAD.

CONTRACTOR TO MODIFY EXISTING STEPS IF (E) RISER/TREAD DO NOT COMPLY WITH OSSC SECTION 1011.5.

2

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM IN PROPOSED APARTMENT UNITS #1- 8 THAT REQUIRED FIXTURE CLEARANCES ARE PER OSSC

1209.4.  RELOCATE FIXTURES AS REQUIRED TO MEET REQUIRED CODE SECTION IF ANY FIXTURE CLEARANCES ARE

NON-CONFORMING.

3 (N) FIRE SPRINKLER RISER LOCATION.

4
NEW WINDOWS TO HAVE SAME FUNCTION AS (E) WINDOWS - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.  SPECIFICATION  REQUIREMENTS:  U

FACTOR  =  .29 ;  SOLAR HEAT GAIN COIEFFICIENT  =  .22 - TYPICAL.

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

NOTE:

ALL DIMENSIONS CALLED OUT ARE APPROXIMATE 

AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED FOR EXACT NUMBER.

3

4

4

4
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3/16" = 1'-0" 1
Existing North Exterior Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0" 2
Existing East Exterior Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0" 3
Existing South Exterior Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0" 4
Existing West Exterior Elevation
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A B C

APARTMENT #2
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #1
STUDIO UNIT

12345678 0

PROVIDE (1) ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' 

GYPSUM BOARD OVER THE TOP OF THE (E) 5/8"

GYPSUM BOARD AT THE CEILING FOR A 1- HOUR

ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENT - TYPICAL

AT ALL THE APART. UNIT CEIL'G TO ROOF ASSEM-

BLIES SYSTEMS (TYPICAL AT DASH LINE).

APARTMENT #1
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #3
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #5
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #6
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #7
STUDIO UNIT

APARTMENT #8
STUDIO UNIT

STORAGE ROOM

APARTMENT #9
3 BEDROOM

STORAGE

1/4" = 1'-0" 1
North Section

1/4" = 1'-0" 2
West Section
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PROVIDE (1) ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' 

GYPSUM BOARD OVER THE TOP OF THE (E) 5/8"

GYPSUM BOARD AT THE CEILING FOR A 1- HOUR

ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENT - TYPICAL

AT ALL THE APART. UNIT CEIL'G TO ROOF ASSEM-

BLIES SYSTEMS (TYPICAL AT DASH LINE).

DECOMMISIONED BEDROOM CONVERTED

TO STORAGE W/ ACCESS VIA ATTIC LADDER.

NEW WALL TO ENCLOSE (E) LOFT -

TYPICAL AT APARTMENTS #1& 2.
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